sell, manufacture, import and deal in all types of cartons, boxes, crates and containers of any 
material, and to run and maintain all such machinery and equipment. 

IV. The liability of the members is limited. 

V. Share Capital of the Company is INR 74,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy-Four Crore 

only) divided into: 

(i) 5,74,87,500 (Five Crore Seventy-Four Lakh Eighty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred) 
Equity Shares of INR 2/- (Indian Rupees Two only) each,** 

(ii) 1,25,000 (One Lakh and Twenty-Five Thousand) Preference Shares of INR 10/- 
(Indian Rupees Ten only) each, 

(iii) 1,60,000 (One Lakh and Sixty Thousand) Preference Shares of INR 913/- (Indian 

Rupees Nine Hundred and Thirteen only) each, 

(iv) 2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Preference shares of INR 100/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred 
only) each and 

(v) 45,000 (Forty-Five Thousand) Preference Shares of INR 10,171/- (Indian Rupees 

Ten Thousand One Hundred and Seventy-One only) each; 

**Note:  Alteration pursuant to sub-division of equity shares, approved by shareholders vide ordinary 
resolution dated 16/09/2025 

We, the several persons, whose names, addresses and occupations are set out below, are desirous 
of being formed into a company in pursuance of this Memorandum of Association, and we

[...]

Signature, name, 
address, description 
and occupation of 
witness 

1. 

Mr. William J. Burke 
S/o William Joseph Burke 
Aged about 65 years 201, 
Washington Road 
Princeton, NJ 08540 
United States of America 
Occupation: Company 
Director 

9,999 
(Nine thousand 
nine hundred and 
ninety nine only) 

Sd/- 

Sd
/- 

2. 

Mr. James S. Crofton  
S/o Robert John Crofton 
Aged about 52 years 201, 
Washington Road 
Princeton, NJ 08540 
United States of America 
Occupation: Company 
Director 

1 
(one only) 

Sd/- 

TOTAL 10,000   

Place: